
 

saferbromley 

partnership 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the  

 

safersafersafersaferbromley partnershipbromley partnershipbromley partnershipbromley partnership    

STRATEGIC GROUP 

 Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) 
 Rob Clarke, (London Probation Service) 

James Cleverly, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Sue Cooper, (Affinity Sutton Homes) 
Judith Cross, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Andrew Holcombe, (Borough Commander, Fire Services) 
Ulanta Messeter, (Magistrates Court) 
Paula Morrison, (Bromley PCT) 
Colin Newman, (LBB Head of Community Safety) 
Howard Oldstein, (The Glades) 
Doug Patterson, (LBB Chief Executive) 
Tracy Pidgeon, (London Ambulance Service) 
Eithne Rynne, (Community Links Bromley) 
Simon Schutte, (UK Border Agency) 
Sarah Walker, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Non Voting Members: Councillor Reg Adams and Councillor Julian Benington 

 
 A meeting of the Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group will be held at 

Committee Rooms, Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 16 DECEMBER 2010 
at 10.00 am  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING (Pages 3 - 10) 

3  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (QTR 2) (Pages 11 - 12) 

 Please note: This is a draft report.  The final report will be provided shortly.  

Contact for this Agenda: Kerry Nicholls 

Tel: 020 8313 4602 
E-mail: kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 
London Borough of Bromley 
7 December 2010 



 
 

 

4  BOROUGH COMMANDER UPDATE  

 (Verbal Update)  
 

5  POLICE UPDATE - OPERATION SALSA  

 (Verbal Update)  
 

6  UK BORDER AGENCY  

 Presentation by Simon Schutte.  
 

7  LICENSING POLICY (Pages 13 - 52) 

 Presentation by Paul Lehane.  
 

8  
  

DRUG ACTION TEAM ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 53 - 58) 

9  
  

YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 59 - 64) 

10  REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS  

 (Tactical Group Report, Arson Sub Group Report and Bromley Community 
Engagement Forum) – (Verbal reports)  
 

11  
  

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SAFETY PDS COMMITTEE SCRUTINY 
FORTHCOMING MEETING THEME - ALCOHOL AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  

12  
  

INFORMATION ITEMS  

a ORPINGTON (MANAGING PUBLIC REALM) MINUTES  

 To Follow  
 

b LGA BRIEFING - POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY BILL 
2010 (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

13  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 10.00am, Thursday 24th March 2011  
 

 
  



1 
 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) 
  
 

Rob Clarke, (London Probation Service) 
James Cleverly, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Paula Morrison, (Bromley PCT) 
Colin Newman, (LBB Head of Community Safety) 
Howard Oldstein, (The Glades) 
Eithne Rynne, (Community Links Bromley) 
Simon Schutte, (UK Border Agency) 
Sarah Walker, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Susie Clark, (LBB Communications Officer) 
Charmaine Dennis, (Affinity Sutton Homes) 
Karen Fletcher-Wright, (LBB Assistant Director CYP: Access and Inclusion) 
Terry Gooding, (Bromley Fire Service) 
Cora Green, (Bromley Victim Support) 
Martin Huxley, (Deputy Borough Commander) 
Dave Prebble, (Metropolitan Police) 
Irving Radnor, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Maria Smith, (London Ambulance Service) 
Elayne Stewart, (Youth Offending Team) 
Rob Vale, (LBB Trading Standards) 
 

 

1   INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Action 

Apologies were received from Councillor Benington, Sue Cooper 
(Affinity Sutton Homes), Ulanta Messeter (Magistrates Court), 
Tracey Pidgeon (London Ambulance Service) and Peter Williams 
(Government Office for London) 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING 
 

Action 

The notes of the last meeting held on 27th May 2010 were received: 
 
It was noted: 
Minute 4 – Performance Management Report (2009/2010) – The 
Head of Community Safety confirmed that a report around drug use 
and treatment in the Borough would be provided to the next meeting 

 
 
 
DP 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
23 September 2010 
 

2 

of the Partnership. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes be approved. 
 

3   COMMUNITY SAFETY DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES 
 

Action 

The Director of Environmental Services outlined Departmental 
changes across the Community Safety Team.  The Community 
Safety Team was now placed within Environmental Services and 
Nigel Davies, Director of Environmental Services would be acting as 
the lead officer representing London Borough of Bromley in the 
Partnership. 
 
It was AGREED to note Community Safety Departmental 
Changes. 
 

 

4   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (QTR 1) 
 

Action 

Consideration was given to the performance management report for 
Qtr1: 2010/11. 
The majority of the targets had a Green rating, reflecting positive 
progress since the start of the year.  Progress had been made in 
reducing serious acquisitive crime and the sustained reduction in 
criminal damage had been reassuring.  However there was a small 
number of targets that had been rated Red or Amber. 
There was a red indicator around Reduce Levels of Assault with 
Injury NI 20.  The Head of Community Safety underlined that the 
Partnership had set a target that was more stretching than that set 
by the Police. 
There was also a red indicator around the target to support 90% of 
young offenders into suitable education, employment or training.  
Eithne Rynne suggested volunteering might be utilised as a route 
into employment and training through the Youth Action Team.  
Elayne Stewart explained that the emphasis was on supporting 
young offenders back into 
[...]
 Assistant Head of Community Safety post had been 
deleted in order to prioritise funding for the continuation of the 
Domestic Abuse Advocacy Service.  The budget for Community 
Payback Deployment had been reinstated, and a grant of £10,000 
would be made towards the work of the Drug Action Team.  Further 
budget provision had been made to fund the completion of the 
proposals to implement Integrated Offender Management and to 
allow for community based clean-ups.  The current format of the 
Community Safety Team was also to be reviewed following the 
results of the Comprehensive Spending Review.   
The Head of Community Safety confirmed that £67k of Prevent 
funding carried over from 2009/10 was not ring-fenced and could be 
utilised to support youth interventions across the borough linked to 
tackling violent extremism.   
 
It was AGREED that: 
 

1) the final proposed budget for 2010/11 be endorsed; 
2) the current position with regard to the Prevent Grant 

allocation for 2010/11 be noted. 
 

 

8   SAFER BROMLEY VAN (PRESENTATION) 
 

Action 

Cora Green, a representative of Victim Support Bromley, gave a 
presentation outlining the work being undertaken through the Safer 
Bromley Van, a scheme providing free home security to victims of 
crime and vulnerable people in Bromley.  The Van also undertook 
contracts from the Bromley Sanctuary Scheme that provided free 
home security to those who felt unsafe in their homes due to attack 
and threats from former partners.   
Cora Green highlighted the success of both schemes, with 713 jobs 
undertaken across the borough in 2009, and noted that the average 
cost of a job undertaken through the Safer Bromley Van was £124, 
against an average price of £150 for a local tradesman.  There were 
uncertainties regarding funding for the Safer Bromley Van initiative 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
23 September 2010 

 

5 
 

in 2011/12 and a range of options was presented for 
[...]
so been successful.   
Eithne Rynne asked whether cross-borough work was being carried 
out to stop rogue traders.  Rob Vale confirmed that there were 
regional and national hubs for Trading Standards teams, and that 
shared intelligence had been instrumental in stopping rogue traders. 
The Borough Commander congratulated Rob Vale on the excellent 
work of Trading Standards.   
 
It was AGREED to note the presentation. 
 

 

Page 7



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
23 September 2010 
 

6 

 

10   REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS 
 

Action 

Tactical Group Report – The Deputy Borough Commander reported 
that the Police were continuing to achieve a reduction in crime 
across the borough including reductions of 14% in serious 
acquisitive crime and 29% in burglary.  There was a small increase 
in personal robbery offences, compared to September 2009/10, and 
cross-border crime continued to have an impact on the Borough.  In 
response to a question from the Chairman, Simon Schutte 
confirmed that the UK Border Agency worked to tackle people living 
and working in the UK illegally and would be happy to provide 
statistics to a future meeting around how this issue impacted 
Bromley. 
 
DAT Report – Dave Prebble advised that the Drug Action Team was 
now also reporting to the Health, Social Care and Housing 
Partnership, and that the Joint Commissioning Group had been 
reorganised to include Lead Officers from each Portfolio and a 
range of partners.  He noted that work was being undertaken to 
strengthen links with GP services to ensure appropriate support was 
provided to drug users following treatment. 
 
YOT Report – Elayne Stewart advised that the Youth Offending 
Team was currently preparing for inspection by the HM Inspectorate 
of Probation and considering how to further strengthen service 
provision.  The introduction of Youth Rehabilitation Orders had 
significantly reduced the levels of reoffending. 
 
Arson Sub Group Report – Terry Gooding reported that incidents of 
arson had been ongoing in the Cray Valley area but that 
interventions by Safer Neighbourhood Teams and use of CCTV was 
working to tackle this.  A recent spate of arson in and around the 
woods in the Mottingham area had been addressed through close 
partnership working across a range of partners.  Preventative work 
had also been undertaken in the Glades Shopping Centre and on 
Safer Bromley TV to encourage safe disposal of rubbish.  An 
increase in ‘shut in lift’ incidents had been tackled by charging 
management companies after 10 incidences, which encouraged 
better lift maintenance.   
 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum – Irving Radnor confirmed 
that the Bromley Community Engagement Forum was looking at 
ways to develop its services into the future and was seeking to build 
closer links with Community Links Bromley.  An outreach day had 
been held in partnership with the Safer Transport Police in the 
Glades Shopping Centre on 11th September 2010.  Issues identified 
included the safety of buses at night.  The Deputy Borough 
Commander noted that levels of crime on buses at night were low 
and highlighted the need to change perceptions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
23 September 2010 

 

7 
 

 
Children’s Trust Board – Karen Fletcher-Wright advised that the 
Children’s Trust was undertaking a consultation on the Children’s 
Plan for 2011/12.  She welcomed feedback from partners and noted 
the importance of ensuring strategies from the Bromley Partnerships 
worked together.   
 

 
 
 
All 
Partners 

11   PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SAFETY PDS COMMITTEE 
SCRUTINY FORTHCOMING MEETING THEME - CCTV 
 

Action 

The Head of Community Safety highlighted that the scrutiny 
conducted by the Public Protection and Safety PDS Committee 
would in future be focused on key themes of the Partnership.  The 
theme of CCTV would be considered at the meeting of Public 
Protection and Safety PDS Committee on 26th October 2010.  
Themes to be considered at subsequent meetings included the 
impact of alcohol on community safety (14th December 2010) and 
offender management (1st February 2011).  The Head of 
Community Safety would inform members of the Partnership if their 
service area contributed to a particular theme, and in such cases it 
was hoped that a representative of the service concerned could 
attend the relevant meeting. 
 
It was AGREED to note the forthcoming meeting theme of 
CCTV for the meeting of Public Protection and Safety PDS 
Committee on 26th October 2010. 
 

 

12   INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

Action 

(a) The draft Integrated Offender Management Framework in 
Bromley – Information Pack and Toolkit 2010/13 had been 
circulated for information.  The Head of Community Safety 
highlighted that proposals to reduce re-offending were currently 
being developed and noted that the engagement of mental health 
services across the borough had been very positive. 
 
(b) The Managing the Public Realm (Orpington) Meeting Minutes – 
Monday 23rd August 2010 had been circulated for information.  The 
Borough Commander confirmed that there had been good progress 
in addressing the issues identified since the initial incident in 
November 2009, and that partners continued to work closely.  There 
had been some difficulties in engaging with Transport for London, 
but James Cleverly confirmed that that the Transport for London 
Safer Transport Team was now engaged. 
 
(c) The Bromley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2009/10 
had been circulated for information.  The contribution made by the 
Safer Bromley Partnership to this Board was noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
23 September 2010 
 

8 

(d) A letter from the HM Inspectorate of Probation notifying the 
Youth Offending Team of the four thematic inspections to be 
conducted in 2010/11 had been circulated for information.  The 
Head of Community Safety highlighted the importance of partner 
attendance at YOT Operations Board meetings. 
 
(e) The Bromley Community Engagement Forum’s Annual Report 
2009/10 had been circulated for information and was noted. 
 
 

 
 
All 
Partners 

13   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Action 

(a) The Chairman presented the case for developing a mentoring 
programme for children and young people across the borough 
identified as being able to benefit from positive engagement.  The 
Youth Offending Team currently offered a similar scheme to young 
offenders which had contributed to a reduction in re-offending.  
Whilst the programme would be delivered by volunteers, there 
would some training and support costs.  The Partnership welcomed 
the proposal, and the Head of Community Safety suggested that 
Community Links Bromley act as a hub to attract volunteers suitable 
to be mentors, which might include members of faith groups and the 
fire service.  He also suggested a meeting be held between key 
partners to consider how the programme might be delivered.  Karen 
Fletcher-Wright highlighted similar schemes being delivered by local 
schools.  Progress made around developing the programme would 
be reported to the Partnership in December 2010. 
 
(b) The Head of Community Safety informed partners that the Safer 
Bromley Partnership Awards 2010 would be held on 2nd December 
2010.  The deadline for nominations was 29th October 2010. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CG/CN/ 
AH/ES/ 
ER 
 
 
 
All 
Partners 

14   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Action 

All Meetings start at 10.00am unless otherwise notified. 
 
16th December 2010 
24th March 2011 
 
 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 12.00 noon 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



LAA

SBP 

Dash AWOT Performance Indicators 2010/11
10/11 

Target

Q1 

Actual

Q2 

Actual Status Source

1 L503

Increase the proportion of residents who, when surveyed, state that 

they feel Bromley is a safe p
[...]
age 11



20  

Increase knowledge, awareness and capability of non-specialist staff by 

providing multi-agency training days 140 DV Forum

21 NI 29 Reduce Gun Crime Rate PSA 23 71 20 16 Met Police

22 NI 28 Reduce Serious Knife Crime Rate 269 66 67 Met Police

23 NI 26 Specialist Support to Victims of Serious Sexual Offences PSA 23 Met Police

24 NI 36 Protection Against Terrorist Attack PSA 26

25 NI 16 Reduce Levels of Most Serious Acquisitive Crime PSA 25 5574 1369 1214 Met Police

26 N16 Number of serious acquisitive crimes per 1,000 population 18.47 4.52 4.01 Comm Safety

27 Local Instances of criminal damage 3248 769 697 Met Police

28 NI 45 90% of young offenders in suitable education, employment or training 90% 78% 79% YOT

29

Reduce year on year by 2% the number of first time entrants to youth 

justice system 199 43 30 YOT

30 NI 43

Reduce the number of young people within the YJS receiving a 

conviction in Court who are sentecned to custody. 5% 3% 7% YOT

31 % of ASBOs where there is a detected breach in conditions 20% 11% 12.5% LBB ASB Unit

32

% of identified actionable breaches in conditions that result in court 

action 95% 100% 100% LBB ASB Unit

33 % of applications for ASBOs made to court resulting in ASBO imposed 95% 100% N/A LBB ASB Unit

LAA

SBP 

Dash AWOT Performance Indicators 2010/11
10/11 

Target

Q1 

Actual Status Source

34 NI 40 Local Increase the number of PDUs in effective treatment 414 378 TBC DAT

35 Increased % of drug users retained in treatment for 12 weeks TBC TBC TBC DAT

36 NI 39 Decrease Alcohol-related harm hopsital admission rates PSA 25 DAT

37 NI 38 Decrease the drug-related (Class A) offending rate PSA 25 DAT

Reduce the problems caused by drug and alcohol use

Reduce the levels of crimes against property 

Reduce levels of youth crime and victimisation

Reduce levels of anti-social behaviour and nuisance

P
age 12



 

 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is intended to provide backgrou
[...]
s@local.gov.uk, 020 7664 3241 

Policy – licensing: Charlotte Meller, charlotte.meller@local.gov.uk, 020 7665 3870 

��

Under the Bill’s proposals:  
  

• The burden on councils to produce, consult on and publish a licensing policy 
statement every three years will be replaced with a system by which councils 
can update policies whenever necessary.  

• The extension of “Early Morning Restriction Orders to be applicable between 
24:00 and 06:00 (previously 03:00 to 06:00) 

• Fines for underage sales will be doubled from (from £10,000 to £20,000). 

LG Group view 

• The Group welcomes the proposal to introduce a more flexible system of local 
licensing policy-making, as it allows councils to respond to the needs of the 
community and of businesses, rather than to Whitehall-imposed timescales 

• The Group supports the intention to reduce underage sales and increase 
operator awareness of the seriousness of licensing offences.  We are 
unconvinced however that operators who previously did often accept two-day 
closures, would be willing to consent to a seven-day closure, and may instead 
opt for trial at the magistrates’ court and attempt to delay / avoid closure.  

Seizure powers under byelaws

Under the Bill’s proposals:  

• Local authorities will be able to seize and retain property in connection with 
any breach of a byelaw. 

LG Group view

• The LG Group welcomes these new powers which will allow councils to clamp 
down on breaches of trading standards. 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING
	3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (QTR 2)
	7 LICENSING POLICY
	8 DRUG ACTION TEAM ANNUAL REPORT
	9 YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM ANNUAL REPORT
	12b LGA BRIEFING - POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY BILL 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 16 December 2010 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor Reg Adams 
 

Judith Cross, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Selene Grandison (SE London Probation Service) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Andrew Holcombe, (Borough Commander, Fire Services) 
Paula Morrison, (Bromley PCT) 
Colin Newman, (LBB Head of Community Safety) 
Eithne Rynne, (Community Links Bromley) 
Sarah Walker, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Susie Clark, (LBB Communications Officer) 
Martin Huxley, (Deputy Borough Commander) 
Paul Lehane, (LBB Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing) 
Claire Lynn, (LBB Strategic Commissioner for Mental Health) 
Dave Prebble, (Metropolitan Police) 
Elayne Stewart, (Youth Offending Team) 
 

 

1   INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Action 

Apologies were received from Councillor Benington, James Cleverly 
(Metropolitan Police Authority), Sue Cooper (Affinity Sutton Homes), 
Karen Fletcher-Wright (LBB Assistant Director, Access and 
Inclusion), Howard Oldstein (The Glades) and Simon Schutte (UK 
Border Agency). 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING 
 

Action 

The notes of the last meeting held on 23rd September 2010 were 
received: 
 
It was noted: 
Minute 8 – Safer Bromley Van (Presentation) – The Borough 
Commander confirmed that he had met with a representative of 
Affinity Sutton Homes to outline the benefits of the Safer Bromley 
Van initiative, and Cora Green, a representative of Victim Support 
Bromley, had agreed to approach all registered social landlords in 
the Borough to highlight the need for funding to support this initiative 
in 2011/12. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CG 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 
 

2 

3   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (QTR 2) 
 

Action 

Consideration was given to the performance monitoring report for 
Qtr 2, 2010/11. 
The majority of the targets had a Green rating, reflecting positive 
progress since the start of the year.  However a small number of 
targets had been rated Red or Amber. 
There was a red indicator around Reduce Levels of Assault with 
Injury NI 20.  The Head of Community Safety underlined that the 
Partnership had set a target that was more stretching than that set 
by the Police, but noted that if the current trajectory continued it 
would be unlikely that there would be any reduction against the 
target. 
There was an amber indicator around Increase Knowledge, 
Awareness and Capability of Non-Specialist Staff by providing Multi-
Agency Training Days in relation to domestic violence.  The Head of 
Community Safety confirmed that a new Coordinator was now in 
post and training days were being delivered to meet the target. 
There was a red indicator around the target to support 90% of 
young offenders into suitable education, employment or training.  
This target measured young people attending education, 
employment or training placements, but did not recognise the efforts 
of some young people who were unable to complete the number of 
hours prescribed by the target.  There was also a red indicator 
around the target to Reduce the Number of Young People within the 
YJS Receiving a Conviction in Court who are Sentenced to 
Custody.  Elayne Stewart explained that all cases included in the 
target had been reviewed and it had been concluded that custody 
was the only option.  
 
It was AGREED that the Performance Management report for 
Qtr 2, 2010/11 be noted. 
 

 

4   BOROUGH COMMANDER UPDATE 
 

Action 

The Borough Commander highlighted the upcoming Safer 
Neighbourhood Review.  The current Safer Neighbourhood Team 
structure of Bromley supported the policing of both urban and rural 
communities through 14 Safer Neighbourhood bases, and had 
delivered a consistent reduction in crime and disorder across the 
Borough over the past 5 years.   
The Review would provide all members of the community, partner 
agencies and key stakeholders with the opportunity to contribute to 
the future shape of neighbourhood policing within the Borough, and 
would be supported by a series of public meetings hosted by Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams for Bromley residents.   
The consultation would close on 20th January 2011, after which the 
Bromley Police would develop a proposed model for future delivery 
of neighbourhood policing across the borough.  The MPS 
consultation questionnaire could be accessed at 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 

 

3 
 

http://www.keysurvey.co.uk/survey/339166/19e4/ or views could be 
e-mailed to Julian Hurst at julian.hurst@met.police.uk.   
The Chairman highlighted the need to ensure the Chairman of the 
Safer Neighbourhood Panels contributed to the review and Judith 
Cross suggested that the Bromley Community Engagement Forum 
facilitate a meeting with the Chairmen to consider the proposals in 
more detail.  The Borough Commander would also attend the next 
meeting of the Bromley Community Engagement Forum to present 
the proposed model to Bromley residents. 
Sarah Walker emphasised the value of the Safer Neighbourhood 
policing model, but noted that some boroughs might benefit from a 
model based on „natural neighbourhoods‟ rather than wards. 
The Chairman agreed to provide a response to the consultation on 
behalf of the Safer Bromley Partnership. 
 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

Partners 
 
 
JC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 
Chairman 
 

5   POLICE UPDATE - OPERATION SALSA 
 

Action 

The Borough Police Commander gave an update on „Operation 
Salsa‟ which had been launched in November 2010 to target 
suppliers of Class A and B drugs across the Penge and Cator and 
Crystal Palace wards.  Eight prominent suppliers of Class A and B 
drugs had been charged to date, with a significant amount of cash 
and drugs recovered.   
Further phases of „Operation Salsa‟ were planned, with work going 
ahead to target licensed premises, stations and other locations 
where suppliers of Class A and B drugs operated.  The „Enough is 
Enough‟ publicity campaign had also been launched. 
In response to a question, the Borough Commander confirmed that 
approximately 10% of those charged at Bromley Police Station were 
charged in relation to drugs offences, and that the majority of these 
offences were for possession. 
Elayne Stewart confirmed that the Youth Offending Team offered 
specialist support for those young people identified as having 
substance misuse issues. 
 
It was AGREED that progress be noted. 
 

 

6   UK BORDER AGENCY 
 

Action 

The presentation was deferred until the next meeting of the Safer 
Bromley Partnership.  
 

 

7   LICENSING POLICY 
 

Action 

Paul Lehane, Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and 
Licensing, gave a presentation on the work of the Licensing Team 
across Bromley.   

 

http://www.keysurvey.co.uk/survey/339166/19e4/
mailto:julian.hurst@met.police.uk


Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 
 

4 

The Licensing Act 2003 placed a duty on the Council to promote 
licensing objectives to prevent crime and disorder and public 
nuisance, ensuring public safety and protecting children from harm.   
Key changes that had recently been made to the Council‟s licensing 
policy included the endorsement of a “Challenge 25” policy to 
reduce underage sales and the inclusion of guidance on drugs.  The 
role of Councillors had also been expanded to enable Ward 
Councillors to apply for a review in instances where licensing 
conditions may have been breached. 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill would give Local 
Authority and the Primary Care Trust a role as „responsible 
authorities‟ in future, enabling the organisations to make objections 
to licensing applications.  There would also be no vicinity test, 
allowing any interested party to object to an application. 
Judith Cross queried the level of evidence required for residents to 
object to a licensing application.  Paul Lehane confirmed that 
objections could be made in relation to the Council‟s licensing 
objectives, such as protecting children from harm.  Evidence was 
only required if a resident wished to challenge an existing license. 
 
It was AGREED that the presentation be noted. 
 

8   DRUG ACTION TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Action 

Consideration was given to the Drug Action Team Annual Report. 
Dave Prebble, Borough Partnership Manager confirmed that the key 
priorities for Bromley for 2010/11 would centre on rigorous 
enforcement action against dealers and drug users, identifying and 
directing drug users into appropriate treatment, ensuring young 
people were aware of the consequences of drug and alcohol misuse 
and delivering value for money services. 
A range of partner activities had been identified to support the 
delivery of these priorities.  There would also be an emphasis on 
preventative work and increased value for money of service 
provision. 
The need to monitor the success of drug treatment services was 
highlighted and Dave Prebble confirmed that 80-90% of those 
completing the 12 week treatment were abstinent, and that 
monitoring processes had been put in place to ensure people 
remained drug-free after 6 months. 
Work to identify those in need of drug treatment services at Bromley 
Police Station was continuing, and entry into treatment could be 
made a condition of bail or of a police caution.  Where possible 
those dealing drugs were held in custody.   
The Chairman queried the proportion of offenders who were also 
drug users.  Dave Prebble confirmed that drug testing of offenders 
was not undertaken in the Borough, however information on the 
levels of „trigger offences‟ for drug use across the Borough would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Partnership. The Police would 
also obtain results from other Boroughs where drug testing was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CN 
DP 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 

 

5 
 

undertaken as a matter of course, to indicate the proportion of 
offenders in other Boroughs who were identified as drug users.   
Claire Lynn, Strategic Commissioner, Mental Health confirmed that 
from January 2011 those going into drug treatment services would 
not face immediate changes to their benefit entitlement, removing a 
barrier to entering treatment. 
 
It was AGREED that the Drug Action Team Annual Report be 
noted. 
 

9   YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Action 

Consideration was give to the Youth Offending Team Annual 
Report. 
Elayne Stewart highlighted that the Centre for Social Justice had 
recently published a Green Paper on Criminal Justice and Addiction 
which would impact how youth justice was delivered into the future, 
with a focus on early intervention. 
An ongoing issue for the service was finding appropriate activities 
for restorative justice, and Elayne Stewart asked partners to identify 
any potential projects that could be undertaken by young offenders. 
There continued to be a substantial number of volunteers who 
supported Referral Order Panels and the Youth Offending Team 
mentoring project, and a dedicated website had been launched to 
provide information and guidance to those interested in mentoring 
young offenders. 
 
It was AGREED that the Youth Offending Team Annual Report 
be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 
Partners 

10   REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS 
 

Action 

Tactical Group Report – The Deputy Borough Commander reported 
that the Police were continuing to achieve a reduction in crime 
across the Borough, including a 16% reduction in burglary, and 
would continue to target prolific offenders and provide crime 
prevention advice to Bromley residents.  Total notifiable offences 
had reduced by 10% across the Borough, but „drive outs‟ from petrol 
stations continued to be a concern, particularly along major routes 
out of the borough.  To tackle this, the Police were working with 
petrol station managers on a range of crime prevention initiatives.  A 
crime reduction initiative had also been launched which saw 1,000 
homes in the Beckenham area issued with a forensic liquid called 
SmartWater, which could be used to mark valuables such as 
jewellery and electrical items. 
 
Arson Sub Group Report – Andy Holcombe was delighted to 
announce that the Arson Sub Group had been awarded a special 
achievement award following the achievement of a significant 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 
 

6 

reduction in the number of deliberate fires across the Borough.  The 
work of the Arson Sub Group had been recognised as an example 
of good practice, and demonstrated how strong partner working 
could deliver a sustained improvement across the Borough. 
Paula Morrison highlighted work undertaken by the Fire Service in 
training frontline social workers to identify clients who were 
particularly vulnerable in case of fire.  A number of residents had 
been identified and the Fire Service had been able to introduce 
safety measures into their homes, such as smoke detectors.   
 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum – Judith Cross confirmed 
that the next public meeting of the Bromley Community 
Engagement Forum would be at 7.00pm on Thursday 27th January 
2011 at Bromley Town Football Club.  Bromley LINk had recently 
joined the Bromley Community Engagement Forum and 
representatives of two faith groups had also expressed an interest.  
The Bromley Youth Conference would be held on 23rd March 2011. 
 

11   PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SAFETY PDS COMMITTEE 
SCRUTINY FORTHCOMING MEETING THEME - ALCOHOL AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

Action 

The Head of Community Safety informed partners that the Safer 
Bromley theme of the meeting of Public Protection and Safety PDS 
Committee on 1st February 2011 would be alcohol and community 
safety, with a focus on alcohol and violent crime.  Representatives 
of service areas that contributed to this theme would be invited to a 
pre-meeting in January 2011. 
 
It was AGREED that the theme be noted. 
 

 

12   INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

Action 

(a) The Managing the Public Realm (Orpington) meeting minutes – 
22nd November 2010 had been circulated for information.  A 
meeting to update partners on the progress of the action plan 
would be held in June 2011. 

 
(b) The LGA Briefing on the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Bill 2010 had been circulated for information.  
The Head of Community Safety confirmed that the impact of 
this Bill on Bromley would be considered at the next meeting of 
the Safer Bromley Partnership. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CN 

13   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Action 

(a) Paula Morrison referred to the recent publication of the NHS 
and Public Health White Papers and highlighted the impact 
these would have on the way health services were delivered.  

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
16 December 2010 

 

7 
 

Judith Cross noted that the Bromley Community Engagement 
Forum would be considering the impact of new policies 
resulting from these papers in due course. 

 
(b)  Andy Holcombe informed partners that the Biggin Hill Air Show 

would not be held in Summer 2011, although the Biggin Hill 
Youth Day would go forward.  Residents of Biggin Hill would 
have the opportunity to attend a community event.  A charity 
aircraft pull was being arranged for May 2010, and teams from 
partner organisations across the borough would be given the 
opportunity to compete. 

 
(c) Colin Newman informed partners that the Safer Bromley 

Partnership Awards 2010 had been postponed due to adverse 
weather conditions, and would now be held on 26th January 
2011. 

 

14   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Action 

All Meetings start at 10.00am unless otherwise notified. 
 
24th March 2011 
 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


